16 LC 110 0431

Senate Resolution 1216

By: Senator Butler of the 55th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Barbra Riley, recipient of the Servant Leadership Award; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Barbra Riley founded the Amanda Riley Foundation to brighten the lives of
- 4 children battling cancer and to lend support to family members, and she has given kids a
- 5 thousand reasons to smile by granting them a wish valued up to \$1,000.00; and
- 6 WHEREAS, her foundation donates goody bags, including gift cards and other essential
- 7 items, to all inpatient children on a biweekly basis, and she supplies toiletry care packages
- 8 for parents to use upon emergency overnight hospital stays; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Barbra Riley's foundation also sponsors 100 children at Christmas, providing
- 10 gifts for the entire family; and
- 11 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 12 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 14 recognize and commend Barbra Riley on winning the Servant Leadership award, thank her
- 15 for her dedicated public service, and express to her their most sincere best wishes for
- 16 continued success in the future.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Barbra Riley.